7th. Judicial Circuit 707 Bk#18 41759 Arrest # **Charging Affidavit - Flagler** Pg #1 of 2 ARREST ⊠ NOTICE TO APPEAR □ AFFIDAVIT □ C.C. □ Court Case ADULT ⊠ JUVENILE □ 2018 CF 000744 Number (ORI) FL: Agency 0 0 0 Agency Case Flagler County Sheriff's Office 18-69537 Number: FCIC/NCIC Check? Yes ⋈ No □ Date OBTS# / S Time of 7/26/18 3:06 p.m. Arrested Arrest ADDRESS OF ARREST: 1475 Palm Coast Parkway NW, ste 102, Palm Coast, FL Arrested Det. Rodriguez 593 Number DEFENDANT Davis, Jerard Keaton A.K.A.: JD Sex: M Race: B Driver's Lic/ DOB: 10/13/85 Age: 32 D120-431-85-373-0 Year ID No. State: FL 2023 S.S. #: Expires Height: Weight: Hair: Eyes: POB 170 Black Brown Statement: Florida (City, St, Country) Yes 🔲 No 🛛 Scars, Marks, Business & Multiple Citizenship Tattoos: Owner of Supernova Clothes and Shoes Occupation Yes 🛛 No 🔲 Probation: Yes □ No 🗵 Sexual Predator: Yes □ No 🖾 Yes ⊠ No □ Deaf/Mute: Yes □ No 🗵 Address-Mailing/Permanent (STREET, APT. NUMBER) (CITY) (STATE) ZIPCODE RESIDENCE PHONE 7B Buttonwell Lane Palm Coast FL 32137 386-864-9854 Address-Local (STREET, APT. NUMBER) (CITY) (STATE) ZIPCODE RESIDENCE PHONE 7B Buttonwell Lane Palm Coast FL 32137 386-864-9854 Address-Other(Employer/School) (STREET, APT. NUMBER) (CITY) (STATE) ZIPCODE BUS/SCHOOL PHONE DOMESTIC CHARGES YES 🛛 Total VIOLENCE? 3 Charges Charge FEL MISD ORD FS/ORD: Citation No. Poss. of Crack Cocaine w/ Intent to Sell Within 1,000 Feet of a Child Care Facility 893.13(1)(c)(1) Charge #2 FEL ☐ MISD ☑ ORD ☐ FS/ORD Citation No.: Bond Possession of Less than 20 grams of Cannabis 893.13(6)(b) #3 Charge: FEL MISD ORD FS/ORD Citation No.: Bond Possession of Drug Paraphernalia 893.147(1) Co-Def = 1. Arrested? Y N Fel Misd. Traf. Ord. NTA CO-DEFENDANT Co-Def #2. Arrested? Y N Pel. Misd. Traf. Ord. NTA #1 NAME(L,F,M) Race DOB: Age #2 NAME(L,F,M): Race Sex: DOB: Age: NARRATIVE The undersigned certifies and swears that there is probable cause to believe the above named defendant, on the 26th day of July, 2018, at approximately 3:06 a.m.  $\boxtimes$  p.m. at 1475 Palm Coast Parkway NW, ste 102, Palm Coast within Flagler County, violated the law and did then and there: The following is in reference to the service of a search warrant at 1475 Palm Coast Parkway NW, Suite 102 in Palm Coast, FL, and the subsequent arrest of the defendant, Jerard Keaton Davis. On the 25th of July, 2018, Detective Rodriguez applied for, and was granted, two search warrant for the business located at 1475 Palm Coast Parkway NW, Suite 102 in Palm Coast, FL and the 2003 gold Dodge Ram 1500 pick-up truck registered to Davis. The search warrants were granted by the Honorable Judge Terrance Perkins. The search warrants were executed by the Flagler County Sheriff's Office's Special Investigations Unit with the assistance of the Flagler County Sheriff's Office's SWAT team on the 26th day of July, 2018. The defendant was detained while Detective Rodriguez read the search warrant for the business and the defendant's Miranda Warnings aloud. The defendant advised that he understood his Miranda Warnings. During the course of the search, the defendant was found to be in the possession of the following: Approximately 3.70 grams (Weight with baggie) of a white rock-like substance (Found on shelf of desk in back office concealed within an AXE Deodorant stick) Approximately 0.07 grams of a white rock-like substance inside a small Ziploc style bag (Found on shelf of desk in back office)

NOTICE TO APPEAR	APPEARANCE	INSTRUCTIONS ON THE REVERSE SIDE OF THE	MPLY WITH	FINE, AND COSTS		
AGREE TO APPEAR IN COURT HE	REIN TO ANSWER THE OF	INSTRUCTIONS ON THE REVERSE SIDE OF YOUR ENSE CHARGED OR TO PAY THE FINE INDICATED. I	COPY []	AMOUNT:		
BEFORE THE COURT AS REQUIRED	OR PAY THE LISTED FINE	I MAY BE HELD IN CONTEMPT OF COURT AND A W	UNDERSTAND TH	AT SHOULD I WILLFL	JLLY FAIL TO APPEAR	
	TOTAL PROPERTY OF THE PROPERTY	THAT BETTEED IN CONTEMPT OF COURT AND A W		ARREST WILL BE ISSU	JED.	
			Juve			
			Disp.	Disp.		
		SIGNATURE OF JUVENILE PARENT OR CUSTODI	AN CITATION	CITATION No.		
SIGNATURE OF DEFENDANT	DATE	RELATIONSHIP TO JUVENILE				
Sworn to and subscribed before me, the undersigned		I swear/affirm the above statements are correct and true.				
This 26th day of July, 2018.		the decre sate mens are correct and file.		Rt II	humb	
Name: Corporal Brian Finn		OFFICER'S/COMPLAINANT'S SIGNATURE				
(d	y a since					
Notary Public Law Enforcement or Corrections Officer		NAME(PRINTED) ID NUMBER				
Personally Known 🛛 Produced Identification 🗌		Detective Agustin Rodriguez				
Type of Identification:		Beteetive Agastii Rodriguez	593			
OFFICIAL FIG	CANILA	Inmete Manhar				
OFFICIAL USI	E ONLY	Inmate Number & facility:				
		& lacinty.		!		

707 - COURT COPY

Dav	Charge:	Number: Agency Case Nu 18-69537  achments: Affidavit(s)  Statement(s)  NTA Schee	dule Report Tra		Total Charges: 3
Cl	ARGES DOMESTIC VIOLENCE? YES Att	achments: Affidavit(s) 🗆 Statement(s) 🗀 NTA Scher	EC/ORD.		Charges: 3
	Charge:	FEL ☐ MISD 🗷 ORD 🗆	EC/ORD.		Charges: 3
	Charge:		FS/ORD:	Citation No:	D1
					Bond:
		FEL MISD ORD	FS/ORD:	Citation No:	Bond:
	Charge:	FEL ☐ MISD ☐ ORD ☐	MISD □ ORD □ FS/ORD:		Bond:
The Coowhile Possible Formation Surface Possible	A loaded Smith & Wesson B A small digital scale (Found Approximately 3.25 grams of the office)  Three (3) loose plastic Ziplot Approximately 2.26 grams of A rolled Cannabis cigar (Found Ziplot style baggie containing the above mentioned white rock-like the are standard Law Enforcement the Miranda, the defendant advised the thete on the quantity, the packaging, the ective Rodriguez that the defendant the endant was in possession of Crack to, the location where the Crack Coushine Academy child care facility the shine Academy is a free-standing the miranda, the defendant admitted the Wideo on July 16th, 2018. The deservation of the second of the provided that the defendant was convicted to the control of the provided that the defendant was and Violation of an Injunction of the standard Violation of the provided that the defendant was and Violation of the provided that the defendant was and Violation of the provided that the defendant was and Violation of the provided that the defendant was and Violation of the provided that the defendant was and Violation of the provided that the defendant was and Violation of the provided that the defendant was and Violation of the provided that the defendant was and Violation of the provided that the defendant was and Violation of the provided that the defendant was and Violation of the provided that the defendant was and Violation of the provided that the defendant was and Violation of the provided that the defendant was and Violation of the provided that the defendant was and Violation of the provided that the defendant was and Violation of the provided that the defendant was and Violation of the provided that the defendant was and Violation of the provided that the defendant was and Violation of the provided that the defendant was and violation of the provided that the defendant was and violation of the provided that the defendant was and violation of the provided that	that the Crack Cocaine was his, but the digital scale, the amount of empt actively sells Crack Cocaine, there Cocaine with the intent to sell. In ocaine was found was within 1,000 (1230 Palm Coast Parkway NW). Private child development center at operates year round. There is a largeway and is legible from a great dist to the possession of all the recovere that he knew the firearm was in the with video evidence of him brandist effendant hesitated and advised that The defendant also stated that he ted felon. Was already charged and arrested for Protection Against Domestic Video Protection Pro	Z1846) (Found g labeled "Cool esk in back officend inside the ket) Found within the presumptive procession of the real end preschool (Lige free-standing ance.  The ded Cannabis.  The ded Cannabis and the firearm in the firearm in the frequently moves of the polence on July 2 to the standing and the forearm of the folence on July 2 to the firearm of the folence on July 2 to the firearm of the folence on July 2 to the firearm of the folence on July 2 to the firearm of the folence on July 2 to the firearm of the folence on July 2 to the firearm of the folence on July 2 to the firearm of the folence on July 2 to the firearm of the folence on July 2 to the firearm of the firear	on shelf of desk sies" (Found on see) e defendant's particle of the project of th	in back officeshelf of desk of the spocket)  ack) esence of Test Kits  owledge of believe the sing the office of the way. Begin that of the way. Begin that of the way. Begin that of the way.
rre	dofondant vivos mlassadd	and later transported to the Flagler	County Inmate	e Facility without	t incident by
rre he ep	outy Alicia Cowan.		county innue.	,	,
re he ep	uty Alicia Cowan.  Detective Rodriguez's incident re		county minut	•	J

NAME(PRINTED)

OFFICER'S/COMPLAINANT'S SIGNATURE

ID NUMBER

Name: Law Enforcement Officer Personally Known Produced Identification

Type of Identification: